SURETY BOND REVIEW FORM

The attached surety bond(s) have been reviewed in the following amount(s):

PROJECT:	Purchase and Installation of Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS)	
CONTRACTOR:	CDW Government, LLC	

SURETY	BOND TYPE	BOND NUMBER	BOND AMOUNT
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	Labor & Materials	285072683	294,716.56
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	Performance	285072683	294,716.56
	Maintenance		
	Warranty		
	Monument		

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	Performance	285072683	294,716.56
	Maintenance		
	Warranty		
	Monument		
 Financial Strength Rating: A XX A.M. Best #: 602283 NAIC #: 23043 CA Company ID #: 1022-3 		e of California:	
Insurance Verified By:			
Vicoli Hans	8	130/2023	3
Risk Management Division	Date		
Approved As to Form:			
Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	Date		

NOTES:

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:	
WHEREAS the City of Temecula ("City"), has awarded to CDW Government LLC	
230 North Milwaukee Ave., Vernon Hills, IL 60061	("Principal")
(Name and address of Contractor)	/
a contract (the "Contract") for the Work described as follows:	
APC Implementation Services	
(Project name)	
WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a Bond performance of the Contract. NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	I for the faithfu
175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116	
(Name and address of Surety)	
("Surety") a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, held and firmly bound unto the City in the penal sum of	ot less than the

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal, his, her or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, provisions, and warranties in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on the Principal's part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. Surety hereby waives any statute of limitations as it applies to an action on this Bond.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or of the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications

accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations under this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work or to the specifications. Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code Sections 2845 and 2849. The City is the principal beneficiary of this Bond and has all rights of a party hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original hereof, have been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

9/12/2023

Dated:

"Principal"	"Surety"
CDW Government LLC	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
230 N. Milwaukee Ave., Vernon Hills, IL 60061	175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116
Ву:	By: Mle
Man Janutolo, Vetting Manager	Matt Esposito, Attorney-in-fact
By:	By: INSURA
SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	1912 CORPORATED CO
The state of the s	Seal No. 5092

Note: This Bond must be executed in duplicate and dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached. DATE OF BOND MUST NOT BE BEFORE DATE OF CONTRACT. Surety companies executing Bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State where the project is located.

PAYMENT BOND (LABOR AND MATERIALS)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that: WHEREAS the City of Temecula ("City"), State of California, has awarded to **CDW Government LLC** 230 N. Milwaukee Ave., Vernon Hills, IL 60061 ("Principal") (Name and address of Contractor) a contract (the "Contract") for the Work described as follows: **APC Implementation Services** (Project name) WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract, the Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the Work, to file a good and sufficient payment Bond with the City to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code. NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 175 Berkelev Street, Boston, MA 02116 (Name and address of Surety)

Dollars (\$_294,716.56______), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this Work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this Bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by City in successfully enforcing this obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this Bond.

Upon expiration of the time within which the California Labor Commissioner may serve a civil wage and penalty assessment against the principal, any of its subcontractors, or both the principal and its subcontractors pursuant to Labor Code Section 1741, and upon expiration of the time within which a joint labor management committee may commence an action against the principal, any of its subcontractors, or both the principal and its subcontractors pursuant to Labor Code

Section 1771.2, if the condition of this Bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original hereof, have been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated:9/12/2023	
"Principal"	"Surety"
CDW Government LLC	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
230 N. Milwaukee Ave., Vernon Hills, IL 60061	175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116
By:	By: MC
Pam Janutolo, Vetting Manager	Matt Esposito, Attorney-in-fact
By:	By: Its INSURA
SEAL SEAL 2. SEAL 2. SEAL 2. Seal) Seal OMPAN	1912 CORPORATES CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
OMPAN	Seal No. 5092

Note: This Bond must be executed in duplicate and dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached. DATE OF BOND MUST NOT BE BEFORE DATE OF CONTRACT. Surety companies executing Bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State where the project is located.



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209563-984656

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, tha Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Cailce
Filkin; Cassandra Slattery; Dario Bertocchi; Freda Hill; Justin Schwier; Kaitlin Clark; Katy Pishko, Lindsay Bensenhaver; Matt Esposito; Pam Janutolo; Sarah Hanks; Smita Das
all of the city of Vernon Hills state of IL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own propersons. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed.
thereto this 13th day of March , 2023 . Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY
On this 13th day of March, 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Taresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission of Notaries By: Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
Authorization Se unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with same longer and effect is though manually affixed.
Remove C. Llewing the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and here the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and here the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and the correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies.
IN TESTIMONY TVHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of September, 2023.
IN TESTIMONT WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 12th day of September , 2023 . INSURABLE SECTION OF THE SECTI
Seal No. 5092 Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Connecticut	
County of Fairfield	=
appeared Matt Esposite evidence to be the person(s) acknowledged to me that he/	before me, Tarah Rachel Monday _, Notary Public, personally who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ecuted the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	Tarah Rachel Monday Tarah Rachel Monday Notary Public, State of Connecticut Notary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Connecticut		
County of Fairfield	_	,
appeared Pam Janut evidence to be the person(s) acknowledged to me that he	before me,Jill Griffinwho proved to me whose name(s) is/are subscribed to she/they executed the same in his/ature(s) on the instrument the persecuted the instrument.	e on the basis of satisfactory to the within instrument and her/their authorized capacity(ies),
	I certify under PENALTY OF PE State of California that the forego	ERJURY under the laws of the oing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
	Signature of Nota	A. Griffin ary Public-Connecticut Commission Expires